
Dated: November 24. 2020 

 

/ It! V 

CENTRAL POWER PURCHASING AGENCY GUARANTEE. UM1TED 
(A Company of Govc'rri:neit of Pakis ton) 

I Shaheen Plaza Plot no 13 West Fazal B Haq Road 
Blue Area, lslarnabad 

Faz: +92-51-9216949 Ph ~92-051- 9213616 
www.cppa.govpk 

No. CPPA-O/2020'UEO/ °Q 

F 
The Registrar I)EPRA (W 
NEPRA 'lower. 
Islamahad. .i

I..'/I ..(I)r)ncrr
/yl (1 

A
( ),' C .. ir1- / 

C I
/

. 

SUiiJEC T PETITION 1?OR TUE DETERMINATION OF MA.RK.E'l' OPERAtION FEE 

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2020-21  

Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited is company functioning as tlie 

market Operator to carry out market operation in accordance with the National idectric Pewei' 

Reculatory Authority (Market Operator Registration. Standards and Proceduret Rule, 20(5 I  ike 

'Market Rules"), since June 2015. Under the Rule-S of the National Electric Power Regulato 

Authority (Market Operator Registration. Standards and Procedure) Rules. 20 iS, the National 

Electric. Power Regulatory Authority has granted a certificate ol registration to Central Power 

Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited. 'The registration number of the Market Operator is 

MORiO 1/2018. 

As per Clause 11.1.1 of the Commercial Code, CPPA-G requires to file the petition of Market 

Operation Fee to Authority for the Determination. In this connectipn please find the documents as 

follows; 

a. Affidilivit 
0. larket Operation ''ee 2020-2.1. 
c. (;erti.fied True Copy of Board Resolution. 

It is further submitted that the Authority has not yet finalized the mechanism for determination of 

petition filing fee. The instant petition being filed without the fee and the same would be paid once 

itls decided by the Authority. 

I' ç 

(. 

(Waseem Mukhtar) 
Chief Executive Officer 





PETITION FOR. MARKET OPERATION FEE 

UNDER RULE 3 AND SUB-RULE.7 OF RULE 4 OF NEPRA 

(TARIFF STANDARDS AND PROCEDURES) RULES, 1998 

Before 

THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC POWER REGULATORY AUTHORITY (NEPRA) 

FOR DETERMINATION OF MARKET OPERATION FEE 

FOR FINANCiAl.. YEAR 2020-21 

CENTRAL POWER PURCHASING AGENCY (GUARANTEE) LIMITED (CPPA-G) 

ADDRESS: Shaheen Plaza, Plot No. 73-West, Fazal-e-Haq Road, Blue Area, Ish&mabad, 

Phone: 051-9213616 

Fax: 051-9213617 



CONTENTS 

1. Petitioner Information 2 
II. NAME 1. 

.2. ADDRESS 2 

13. COMPANY DETAILS 2  

.4. THE BOARDS AUTHORIZATION 2 

1.5. COMPANY REPRESENTATIVES 2 

2. Grounds and Facts Forming Basis of this Petition.  3 

3. Revenue Requirements for CPPA-G: 4 

3.1. GENERAL ESTABL1SHMENT COST 4 

3,2. ADMINISTRATIVE COST 6 

3.3. INSURANCE, FINANCIAL CHARGES 7 

3.4. REPAIR M.A1NTENANCE 7 

3.5. CAPiTAL EXPENSES    ...•... S 

4. Requirement for Market Operator (MO) 9 

5. Proposed Market Operators Fee.   12 

6. PRAYERS: 12 



I. Petitioner Information 

1.1. NAME 

Central Pincer Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited ('CPPA-Gi. 

1.2. ADDRESS 

Shahee.0 Plaza. Plot Nc.. 7:lc'est, Fazai-e-1 Iaq Road, Blue Area, Islaniabad. 

1.3. COMPANY DETAILS 

Central Pocer Purchasing Agenc:y (Guarantee) Lirrutcd CPPA-G (tlie 'Peuticme.r' r:,r the Compan') i a 

company incorporated under the repealed Companies Ordinance, 1984 (now the (Lompanics Act, 20171 and 

granted a Corporate Universal Identification No. 1)068608 by the Security Exchange Commission of Pakistan 

in the ycar 2009. 

In exercise of the powers conferred by Rulc-3 01 the Nattonal Electric Powe.r Regulatory Authority çMarlcet 

Operator Regist.tar:ion, Standiu'ds and Procedure) Rules, 201 ii, the National i:Llcc inc P(.0VCr Reguis 

Lithou ii t in tu I a et t lie itt it n su inc ii to ( rnfl Ii Pou ci P ii h rn I ct L) (I ui u t j 1 i 

The registration number of the Market Operator is MOE/Ui /2t) 1 8. 

1.4. THE BOARD'S AUTHORIZATION 

Board of l)irectots (BoD) authorized the Chief Executive Officer and other senior officers to sign, CE and 

represent this petition and to submit any additional document/information to the Authority Annex-A). 

1.5. COMPANY REPRESENTATIVES 

The following officers of CPP.A-G have been authorized by the Board of CPPA-G to sign, file and represent 

this petition and to submit any additional ducuii'ients/information to the Authority: 

• Mr. Waseem Mukhtar, Chief Executive Officer 

• Mr. Rihan Akhtar, Chief Financial Officer 

• Mr. Majid Khan, Chief legal Officer 

• Mr. Muhasher Ahmad, Chief Technical Officer 

• Mt. Arshad Minhas, Chief Infoitmation Officer 



2. GROUNDS AND FACTS FORMING BASIS OF THIS PETITION 
i. lu order to meet with the expenses for discharging the functions and plans mentioned, the petitioner 

requires revenue to be approved by the Authority in terms of clause (c) of subsection 2 of Section 7 

read with clause ii)  of subsection 2 of Section 7 of the NEPRA Act and chapter 11 of the Commerctal 

Code. 

ii. Chapt.e.r Ii of the Commercial Code deals with the Market Operation Ice and clause 11:1.1 pn)Vides 

that the existing cost associated with CP1\ of NTi)C shall be separated from the Use of System Charge 

(the "UoSC") of NTDC. in this manner, the UoSC of NTI.)C, alreat.ly being paid b the ex-WAPDA 

l)ISCOs, shall be reduced by the amount corresponding to the expenses of CPPA-G. 

iii,	 Pe the broad guidelines laid dini C;hapter 11 of the Commercial Code, the general heads otcosts 

associated with the operations of the petitioner have been provided in clause 1112. 

iv	 In terms of these broad gude]i.nes the petitioner is also perimttcd to include any cost estimate for future 

capital expenditure required for compliance with current arid future provisions contained in the. 

Commercial Code. 

As such the total revenue requirement of the peutionet shall comprise of t& existing cost separated 

from the UoSt. of NTDC, additional operating cost in view of present. operations independent of 

N' lI)C and the Capital cost required for effective operations of (.2 P PA C for compliance with present 

and future requirements of the Market Rides and Corrmercia1 Code shall form the Market Operation 

Fee of the petitioner 

vi.	 'I hese guidelines also provirle that the formula for calculating the Market Operation Fee. shall he similar 

to the formula of calculating the UoSC, i.e. dividing total determined cost by peak dernanri of ex 

\V\PD\ DISCOs. 

vu. RuleS (Ii (di of the NEPRi\ Market (.)pet:ator (Registration, Standards and Procedure) Rtde, 2015 (the 

Market Rules ' tatc chat ' l iidicju to the hLigatious in the applicable 'documents, each. market 

participant: shall have the obligation to pay the market operation fee as per Commercial Code and such 

other charges as specified by the Authority. 

viii. Rule 7 (4) of the N EPR_A ('i'arit'f Standards and Procedures) Rules. 1998 state that The Authority may, 

while admitting a petition allow the immediate application of the proposed tariff subject to an order for 

refund for the protection of consumers, or for satisfactory security to be provided for refund, while the 

proceedings are pending before the Authority 

3 



In accordance with the revenue requirement of the company, CPPA-G is hereby subrrsitung ii petition for 

Market Operation Fee for FY 2020 21. This petition is filed in line with Rule 3 and Sub-Rule 7 of the Tariff 

standards & Procedure Ruies- 1905 (Rules) and in line with the Chapter ii of the approved Commercial Ccdc ha 

Authority vide letter no. CPPA-G/201 6/CEO,! 1063. 

3, REVENUE REQUIREMENTS FOR CPPA-G; 

CP PA-C revenue requirement includes General Establt.shmenr Cost (Pay & Allowances, Training & Capactt 

Building, Out.source Services & Consu1raric'l, Administration Cost (Rent, Rate & 1 axes, power lieht & water, 

ottice supplies, Telephone. fax & postage telegram, ti:aveliing expenses, representation & eritcttainrneisi.. 

professional fee & 13o1) fee, outside service. employed and general miscellaneous e.xperises) Insurance, 

Finance Charges, Repair & Maintenance and Capital Expenditure (Capex) etc. 

The head wise breakup of the revenue. requirement for FY 20211-21 along with comparison of Authorsty 

tenuestect revenue requtten'ieni fur hi 201920 is given below; 

Des cup t1Ofl 

General Establishment Costs 

Administrative Costs 

Office Operations, Services & Maintenance 

Insurance 

Finance Charges 
Total O&M Cost 

CAPEX 

Grarid-tata]. 

Mirs. Rs. 

FY 2019-20! FY 2020-21 

Requested Requested 

679 695 

166 184 

33! 69 

2: 3' 

2 3• 

884! 954 

53 61. 

937 1,016 

the requested revenue requirenients for FY 2020-21 is discussed in detail i.n the following paragraphs; 

31. GENERAL ESTABLISHMENT COST 

This head n'itiinh' includes cost associated with pay & allowances and other benefits of the employees, Training 

and Capacity 13u1kbn.g cosi arid cost. regarding consultancy services. 

The pay and alit)waliceS for hi 2020-21 are proposed at Re. 484.01 million against the last veer requested 

iit'u.re of Re. 453.8.6 million for FY 2019-2u, Pay & Allowances for hi 2020-21 are projected after applynig 

'4 



1 (J'i tncreose over 'Actual Basis pay" of each employee for the period of May 2020 and keeping' in view "pay 

scales structure" already approved by the hoD. 

'ihe employees benefits head consist of pn:vidcnt fund, gratuity, earned leaves, Ei()Bl CLI, medical benefits 

and overtime. The employees' benefits are projected around Rs. 88.39 million tor FY 2020-21 keeping in view 

the "pay scale.s structure" already approved, by the Aut.honty. The Authority is requested to approve the same 

in the head of Pay & Al.lowancc of the Eimployecs for 01 2020-21 

Ilk. department planned to hO. vacan.t positions in variouS departments. The HR department is of the view 

that the proposec'l hiring would be completed by the end of l)eceinber 2020, therefore the projected pay and 

allowance are based on 6-month salaries. 

In this regard the Authority is requested to allow an amount of 43.39 million for new hiring'. 

Training and Capacity Building - This head includes cost associated with training courses / \vorkshops 

planned for the employees of CPFA-G in Di" 2020-21 . The training expenses are comprising: of ltc.al intl 

ii ic i LI ianing nd tsp u in bui1din cntploscc 1 he hoD ha ike ida ippruved the polic3 of cip 

bu'tlding of human resources by induction of management trainees and as per the policy the. management 

trainee \vill be inducte.d to move with future ttmelane mentioned in the market rules, The Authority directed 

management of CPPA-•G to continue to conduct workshops / training programs like EM? for power sector 

stakeholders.. Keeping in view the previous trend and direction of Authorit an amount of Rs. 2-1-98 milliun 

is proposed in the head of training and capacity building for FY 2020-21. The rec1uired budget would be 

utilized mainly on the following training programs; 

V IT departmedt training regard.mg' CISSP, CGEIT (Governance of Enterprise IT), CPTP (Ethical 

Hacking & Penetration Testing), Oracle App DBA12.2, Oracle Linux 7.3, (.)racle OAF lOg, Oracle ADF 12c, 

(iL:acc r '.s See Pie, e.cle ?eif'...rna.:ce 1".'lanaeerncte, (.,OBI'I Foa:.dezion, I'i IL Foundadon, & PMP 

Trtu.nings. 

/ S,MD department training consists of training regarding Electricity Market Professional (EM?) 

Program 2020-For Operational Level Staff of Power Sector Entities, Electnicip Market Professional (EM?) 

Program 2020-For IP'Ps and GI:INCOS & .LocaDVorkshops on Power Market Development for Power Sctor 

Lnuues. 

V Other miscellaneous tramings / workshops of PG & C?, Technical, Finance, Legal, Internal Audit 

and HR department would also be part of proposed trainings programs foi j:ty  20202 1. 

a 



Consultancy Services: - This head includes cost relevant to the various HR consul.tancv services which arc 

proposed tO be outsourced in FY 2020-21 These services mosti include outsourcing of Demand Forecast 

Consultant., Consultant Generation and Expansion Planning, Consultant System Operator Strengthening, 

Recruitment Firm, Consultant fo.r Implementation of COBIT Framework (Phase-I Preparation) & Tax 

Consultants. 

The Authority in this regard is requested to allow an amount of Rs, 32.11) million for FY 2020-2 

3.2. ADMINISTRATIVE COST 

Ihe sub heads of administrative exper.lses are. rent., rate & taxes, power light & water, telephone fax & Postage 

telegram, office supplies and other expenses, sulascrlprion of periodicals, representation entertainment, 

travelling expenses, ROl) and auditor fees and advertisement & publication expenses. 

The hearT wise,brckup of the cost proposed for Fl 2020-21 is as follows; 

Mm, Rs. 

Description FY202021: 

Reqrussted 

Rent Rate 'Faxes, Power Light, 

Communication & etc 

Office Running Exp.(outsourced. services) 

Other Expenses 

Total 

115.90 

8.41 

60.13 

184.44 

Fo 01 2020-21 the administrative expenses are proposed at Rs.1 84.44 million. The proposed admmistc:iuve 

cr .ilocc wic: iCi cs o. Luccscti ci dccu.i in the LE.nvinc t)ar:{tini. 

Rent, Rate & Taxer..-  These expenses are mamly related to the buildingr ent, being pa fox occupying office 

space to carry out CPPA-G operations. Increase of 5% as per contract over the last year rent an increase of 

Rs. 4.09 million is requested over the last rear approved budget. Ihe CPPA-G also hold around 2,323 and 

I ,589 square feet space in \VAPDA house and sunny view Lahore respectively. The estimated rent of these 

oflices is around 4,7 million. The total amount requtred in this head is Rs. 90.71 m1iton for Fl 202021 

1'owcr Light and Water. -. In order to estimate expense in this head the clecti:icity bill of new boOsting iS 

issurned (i  1 million p/in keeping in ViCW the average historical bill of almost of same. size NFPIA building. 

C) 



Water expenditure are assuz'ned around 0.2 million and after consolidatmg the. above figures an amount of Rs. 

12.24 n'hx is proposed in the head ot power light and water for FY 2020-21. 

communkation: - This head includes mainly the. expenses relevant to telephone charges, employees cell 

phone charges, internet charges, courier services charges for external commination through letters. Keeping 

in view the historical trend of these expenses and cell phone charges limits allowed to each employee an 

.ttviount of Es. 12.04 nnd1on is proposed br FY 2020-21. 

Ofi7c'e J?rrnxung .Evpeiises ('Outsourcing Scrvices,) -  'This head includes services relevant to eCUfltV 

Mnera1 water, Photocopier services, Newspaper Generator fueling cost, CCIV room operator, 

Llcarilng & Pest control services, Office record relocation expenses, Elevator operator & etc. The budget in 

this regard is proposed to be. Rs. 8.41 million for FY 2020-21. 

OrhcrAcftninistrativcEvpenses -The.remaining head of administrative expense consists. of office supplies, 

eritertamment, u:avelliag, advertisement and publications, BOI) anti auditor fcc and other expenses. 

For FY 202(i-2 1 an increase of Es. 8.87 million over the last year requested in the similar head has been 

assumed. Authority is requested to allow an a.mourit of Ri. 60. 1 3 million in other administrative heads. 

It is further submitted to the Aurhority that the administrative cost may be allowed to actualiae (upward 

/dowaward' based on the audited financial statenients of 1-' 2020-21. Keeping in view of the above the 

Authority is requested to allow an amount. of Es. 184 rn.dl.iori. in the. head of administrative cost. 

3.3. INSURANCE, FINANCIAL CHARGES 

-1 he insurance expenses of Rs. 7,5  million are proposed (as allowed by the NEPRA) of various IT 

equipment's i.e Liiptops /Desktops, Data Center l-lardwate, Printers, Equipment for Networking, Video 

Ccnfe.rericing Solutton & etc. Financial charget arc normal hank charges, charged by banks against total 

mr.otverrei-,s / l:n:oeLred piinicnO of over Es. 1 .5 tiu1: it. Piosroc cltargcs if Es. 3 tflilliOfl are proposed tot 

0/ 2020-21. 

3.4. REPAIR MAINTENANCE 

The office operations, services & maintenance expenses consist of repair and maintenance of furniture, office 

equipment, vehicle, repair and maintenance of IT equipment's, IT services and running cost of vehicle 

inclusive of fuel oil, oil and lubricants and annual fee and token taxes. For FY 2020-21 the Authority is 

requested to allow an amount of Rs. 68.97 million in the head of repair and maintenance. 

The head wise breakup of the cost proposed for FY 2020-2 1 is as follows; 



MIlL Os. 

Description FY 201.9-20 Fl 2020-21 

SeeS 5eq555(sd 

R&M General 

IT Services (Email Sevices,Intern.et 

Expansion, Software Renewals,Toners & etc) 

Vehicle Expenses Repai.r 

Vehicle Expenses-Feel & Oil (Running Cost) 

Vehicle Expenses-License 

G ra n d - total 

19 53 

4 'I 

I, 

33.34 68.97 

3.5. CAPITAL EXPENSES 

The reqi,iirelnent of capital. expenditure lot Fl 202021 have iscen estimated in the following categories. 

V 11 }.:tquiptnent & Software 

' New Vehicle 

Other Capex 

The summary of CAPEX. required for Fl 2020-21 is given as below; 

Mm. Rs. 

Description FY 2019 20 Y 2020 21 

Re.1ut'sted Requested 

I'll Equiprnsnt & '-oftware 18 24 

Nw \T 1. 

Other Capex - :5 9 

Total 53 61 

JTEqwpnwnt ;u7d Soitware's. - Tt is smportant to delinea ted that the FRI5  Financial ncludtng utility apeciOc 

soludons to deal with billing, ae.i,tlemcni and payment niechatusm will trenaenclously improve CP'PA-G capability 

to operate more effctctiveiv and also bring wore transparency to market operation and provide uniely information 

to all market rtiCiparits. The proposed expenses in the head of IT equipment are mainly include Data 

lnstitutionaliation and Publishing, IT Infrastructure Transforniadon, Operational Softwire's, El.P 

implementation (.Extetisiord, IT Management Solutions, record toanageirlient, video conference solunon. inhouve 

S 



Application i)evelopment Environment and data center. '[he Authority is requested to approve sri amount of Rs. 

24 million in the head of IT software's and equipment. 

New Vehicles It is important to delineated that 16 vehicles have, exhausted thci,r useful life rather more than 

10 years have passed and the said vehicles require a lot of repast' (t'ninor I major) / maintenance many tunes, 

otherwise it has become very much difficult to get the vehicles roadworthy all the times. The fleet hts become 

unable to suf'iic.e the trgvdlling needs' and requirement's of the CPPAIJ staff particularly intra-city tours. The 

Aothori.ty is requested to approve an amount of 29 rnii,lion in the head of New Vchtcles. 

Other Ciapcx in other capex procurement of ren'iairiing office equipment i.e fttrniturc & fixtures, steel racks, 

internal 'sound systems, walk through gate, Telephone exchange, luggage scanner and hand metal detector & misc 

items. '[he Authority is requested to approve an amount of Rs,9 miihon'iri the head of other capex. 

4. REQUIREMENT FOR MARKET OPERATOR (MO) 

CPPA is centrally faciiitattng the transition of Pakist:ui's power market from singie buyer muriel to Competitive 

'Iiadtn9  l'itlaieral Contract Market (c.'IiiC\i) in consultation wish srakcholdcrs as mandated by EGG of the cabinet 

in its decision ECC-7ii/9/20 15 (April 30, 2015; and same is reflected sri Market Rule.s 2015. Li compliance of the 

ECC clecisson, C'f'BCI\"i high-level design and associated Plan were prepared through consultative process. The 

high-ic-eel design and the. plait were reviewed by Special Committee C) I CPPA Board and after review was subrrsitted 

to NEPRA in March 2018, fdr regulatory approval. 'l'he CTBCM high-level design has been approved by NEPRA 

vide I)eieimination No. N'EPRA/DG(Lic)/L.AA'l"O 1/26389-98 dated Dee 05, 2019. 

Restructuring of CPPA-G for Creation of Market Operator: 

One of the Icey group 'of actions assigned to CPPA-G is the restructuring of the CPPA-G for the functional and 

laulr legal bjfurcatjon'of CPP.A-G into tavo separate entities i.e. Market Operator (MO) and Special Purpose Trader 

(SP. 

The restructuring activity is divided into tive phases: (1) High--L.evel Org:smozational Design @i) Detailed 

Organizatiorral Design and l)ocumentatiori (iii) Implementation (iv) Functional Separation, and (v) Legal 

Separation. 

'In, tlte MISC 3rd  Meeting dajed Sep 3, 2019, the Restructuring Project Management Office RPMO) of CPPA 

presented the restructuring plan before the MISC arid apprised the committee about the scope, timnlinec arid the 

phased apprc'ntch devised to complete the mestructuong' activity before the targeted con'imcncemerit. of the 

conipenuve whoicsale market (CTBCM. The MISC rev sewed the restructuring plan and eventually endorsed the 

plan tom biftircation of CPPA in to two sepai:ate legal enUties i.e. Market Operator (MO) and Special Purpose 

Trader (SPI). 

9 



\1Cith this reference, it is apprised that the 1' phase of the project "Nigh Level C)rganizational Design' has been 

compieted and its deliverables have been finalized, The output of Phase-i is the Restructuring Report which 

entails: 

• High-level Detailing of MC) Market and Corporate Functions 

• Otganization Chart 

• MO HR Ret1ui.rements 

• MC) ICT Requirements 

• MO Indicative Budget 

The effort that has been invested to prepare and complete Phase-I entails several meetings with the MRC 

Consultants and the Steering Committeet (SC) of RPMC) CPPA wherein the B.estructuring Report for MO creation 

along with the plan arid budget were internally deliberated by the SC. 

The Restructuring Report approved by the Steering Committee of RPMO (includes CEO and all 

functional heads of CPPA) was presented before the Market lmplementaton Support (ioimmttee (MISi_ of 

CPPc\ Board meeting 9th oct Septenihec .30, 2020 and again in MI SC 10 t'neeting dated Oct uicr 22, 2020. 

The iol.iov'ing was presented before. the cornriuttee on October 22, 2020: 

Market Operator Organization Chart: It was presented that the total strength envisaged for he MC.) natricet 

Functions is. 00 whereas the strength of the corporate functions is 109 totalling, to 109 number of personnel required 

for the MC.) organization. 

Maeket Operator Budget: It s.vnss apprised that the budget for creation of MO is segregated in Pre-Maricet (i.e. 

the. money required to he spent on or before. lanuarV 31, 2022) and Post-Market (i.e. the money requited to be 

spent after start of markel:. hel) 2022 onwards). 

It was further apprised that for Pre-Market Phase (Nov 2020 to Jan 2022) the budget (Capex and Opex) ha,s been 

1' tther subdivided frito: 

The. amount of spending required ri current l-'Y21.'21 (i.e. Nov 2020 to June 2021) cud,' 

2. The spending required in 07 months of FY2022 (i.e. July 2021 to Jan 2022). 

Pre Market Requirements: During FY2(,)20-21, in order to implement the restructuring project inciudng the 

detailed design of the MC) functions, IT implementatcon and busnness processes automation, hiring of Market and 

Corporate staff etc. there is an earnest need to allocate the necessary budget in the following heads and initiate the 

Stccrin Commitice of the RPM() includes coo and di 5jnc5u001 l,c:nds of ('PP,\ 

N 
10 



htriri. c,f the essential staff immediately and procurement or necessary IT infrastructure required for the seamless 

execution intl tirnel completion of the restructuring project: 

Expense Head 
Requirement 

(2oo71) MIn.Rs 

_ . 9 

3 676 .., 

Hirinti of MC) Functions Dedicated 

Staff (10 Poit.ions) 

Hiring ol (.0nai)ii.ililcaooiO: Stilt 

(2 Posir:unst - 

3 1-tiring (it 11 Staff lii Postuotis 10.868 

4 
Procurement of IT Ilardware arrd 

Software 

Grand Total 

sl.200 

101.464 

Moreover, it was apprised IC) MISC, HR and Finance Convniittees of CPPA Boerd in separate meetings that for 

spending in FY2022 (July 2021 to Jan 2022) the (..)pex and Capex requirement for hiring additional staff, iT 

rct1uireinents and oi:hcr operational requirernenis vvill ic :ussesaetl and firtDed up in April/Mair 2021. The firmed-

up Budget requirements for FYPU22 (July 202 1 to art 2022) will be presetateti before the Board around that time 

for approval per the plan. 

Post Market Requirements: Moreover, it vote: 'apprised that an analysis has also been carried out to project total 

requirement: of annual budget iii the Post Market Phase, once the Market Operator well become operational i-c. 

Feb 2022 onwards. This analysis is indicative but is useful for getting sense of overall budget requirements of MO 

ont;e it gets operational. 

Therefore. based on, the business requirements an overa.j.l 540.3 nsiiljcn of iT budget has been estimated to be 

spent: in 5 years as per MO 1CT Plan. Ahour I 75'U of tIllS total amount i.e. [Is 9 1.3 MLllion iviii be spent in Pre-

Market Phase and ritmaining in Post Market Phase. I :iirther  of the Re 9 [.3 Million, Rs 7 1.2 Million is budgeted for, 

FY 2021 and remaining Rs. 20.1 Million in FY 2022 Oily 2021 to Jan 2022). 

IsP. :CY('u:, it '. :'aj'.'tv-rtv.d that no Pet \1.eket P1w-n, en:' Mirhet ( 'icr:i'"r Pe''tpes Y4etitr.n:tI tO OTiiriti'le'itl 

cJrrap:mny, the total Ope.x or IvLrkct (.)per:uor wrll o:ach up to Re. 851 Million per year. 

loP rc vet i xi i pp iii I o t1 Pti s t 2 t thi P oc i he r ii ii H ()roioir won hex ira i alie i t i ted 

aud currently in-pi:ogrcss. Under this phase the detailed SOPs/Manu:is of the. generic MO fuocuoris are being, 

prtpircdi followed by the development of Commercial Lode f.)peratrng Procedures (CCoP) for the Market 

it r Hurt ov ci e der this pit ixi the Our uid II St itt. i md 1Iiii I lix Sn 'iteti) anu St tffin Plan lonp vi lv 

J1)s anti KPIs and Detailed Budget 'aill be. prepared. 

F was discussed and highhgl'ired tl'i'at in the process of adding further details to different compcm:nts of 

restructuring (MC) functions, org chart, stafting, IT requirenments and budget etc..) under Phase-2 of thr lIe-

structurIng Plan as discussed above, the high level estimated presented above may change to some extent. 

11 



Description 

General Establishment Costs 

Administrative Cost.s 

Office Operations>  Services & Maiutenance 

I mu os 15CC 

Finance Charges 

Less: other income 

Total Revenue Requirement 

CAPEX 

Requirement of Market Operator (MO) 

Tax 

PYA  

1Revenue  Requirement + CAPEX  

PY 2019-20 FY 202021 

Reu estid 

695.46 

l$4.44 

68.97 

256 

3.00 

(:324.09) 

62034 

61.01 

101.46 

70.80 

853.61 

Requ cited 

6ti4.16 

161.11 

33.34 

250 

2.40 

(281,31) 

602,21 

53.17 

(53.56) 

601.81 

Based on the recommendanon/approval ol: the Restructuring Report by the Steering Committee R.PM(.) of PP P A 

the MiSC, HR and Finance Committees of the CPPA PoD recommended to the 13oard the approval tor hiring ut 

23 professionals and the Budget for l-Y2021 amounting to Rs. 101.464 Million. Committees also reconaniended 

that, after the approval, of the Board, the same vill be claimed from NEPR_A through Market (.)prratcr Fee ior 

PY2021. 

5. PROPOSED MARKET OPERATORS FEE 

In view of the above discussion the summilry of the revenue requrrement is produced hereunder; 

MM. Its. 

Avg. MDI 
Its. /k">V!M 

25,867 
1.9388  

6. PRAYERS 
(i In view of above subtaiissions, it is respectfully prayed that the Authonto may very graciously approve 

the Market Operotiors Fee (il/i Rs.3.002 per kW / Month for the [i  2020-21 

(ii) Authority may allow immediate application of above mentioned Market Operations und.e.r Sub- 

Rule 7 of Rule 4 of the NEPRA crariff Standards and Procedures) Rules, 1998. 

(iii) Any other relief which the Authc.ritv deems fir in the circumstances fl:tav also be Crarited. 

\\l\ (\ 

(\VasdeiiMukhtar) 

Chief Earecutive Officer CPPA-G 

12 



303 I)J.. 

The Affidavit of the Chief Executive Officer of the Petitioner, in. Support of the Application 

AFFIDAVIT  

I, \X'asecm Mukhtat, Chief Executive (.)fficet, Centrai Po\ver Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited 

be du1  autho L/& d rcprec V in / area ic of ( u ii Pace er P re Ii in, nc ((ru tu 

Limited hcrcby solemnly affirm and declare that the contents of the. accompanying petition including 

all supporting documents are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief aud that nothing 

has been concealed. I also afhrrn that all furt:her docw'icntaans to be provided by in in connection 

with the accompanying petition shall be true to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

DEPONNT 

Weem Mukhtar 

Chief Executive Officer 



Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited 
A t ornpaty of Government of ?skistan 

,-, cc 
No. CPPA-G/2020/CS/ '9°- 10 November. 2020 

BOARD RESOLUTION 111/64- CORRIGENDUM  

A1kVAL OF CPPA-C BUDGET AND MARKET OPERATIONS. FEE  MOF) 1°OR 
fl 2O2O-2i 

in supersession to Board l/cesohition No CPPA-Gf202JfCS/8S20-822 111 / 64 Issued 
August, 2020, on subject matter, passed by the Board of Directors of CPPA-O in meeting held ott 
24° August 2020 at CPPA-G office, may please be read as under; 

The Board of Directors.of Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPA-G) has 
resolved that; 

Resolved iluji "CPJ'A-G corporate Budget Rs 987 in1flon far FY 2d202J and 
utilization of (he SO/lW us per Boo/c of Financial Iknoars, be crud is /zttthp app roved, 

IL Further revolved that "Additional Budget of Rs. 29 million far Fe' 2020-21 flu-
purchase of Eight vc/ilcles is hereby approi'ed subject to see/wig fuccer.cary cluri/;catuin 
/ approval from Finance Division." 

111, Fart/icr resolved that "After seeking clarification / approval flynn Finrurc Di;'is/oa fur 
1/re applicrthiIity oft/me AusterOy Meieswes for the procw't'lflc/Jt of Vehicle; 

CPPA-G nzwzagcment be and is hereby authorized o purchase the' uew 
i'chicles Le Three Toyota Corolla (1600 cc Petrol), One H/lax REVO (2755 cc 
Diesel), Two Hyandal Grand Starex (2401) cc Petrol,i and Tub Suzuki Wagon-
R (/000 cc Petrol) 

ii, CEO C'PJ1A-G be and is hereby authorized io approve the fluctuation 0 price f 
there is any increase or decrease in price at the li/ne of order or payment to 
vendors. 

iii. C'FPA-G managetne'nt be and is /meref,y mdIwr1ed 0) liilhia(e' tIW process of 
auction of JO exist/up va/tides per Disposal of F/veil Asceis Policy already 
uxpors ted by C/'Pi-G Oteard 

Pucrthr resolved that "chief Executive Officer be aud is hereby authorized far ye-
approjertalion of O&M and Capital expenditure budget aitiong di eir respective sob-
heads siz the rcconi;ucnda:ions cf CEO CPPA -C, as PCI' ailaue'd I/lit/i of Book of 
Financial Powr," 

Fart/icr resolved tiuti cPP4-G ImItmagdnient be and is hereby alloued to file approved 
Corpora/c Badge! of Rn. 987 millIon ajid Additional Budget of Rs. 29 mi/ion (Tonul Rs. 
1,0/5 mlllion/, afler incorporating impact of Prior Year 4djunti:a'ni. as CPPA-G's 
Market Operation Fee (MO)'-) for FT 2020-21 bifore National Electric Poner 
Regulatory Authority (2VEPRAY" 

Shu,itun Ptnee 173 West, Fesrmi-e-lleq Rvsd, mus A;uu,islumabid. 
Pit: 051-9213619  ww.enns,r,nv.a1 SEt: 051-9213617 

Page J'2 



Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited 
A Company of Government of Pakistan 

           

VL Further resohied (lust "Chief Executis'e Officer (PEA-G be am! is hereby authorized 
to; 

i. sign arzdsvidually or Jointly use llecesalsry documents for filing of MoTher 
Operatious Fee MOF,i appilcolion for FF202 0-21. 

ii. file a'ubsetjueiz? review motion petition after delermimjiioiz Oil i/re said 
applicatiots of FY2020-21 (1a'tv11. 

iii. pay the necessary Maaieet Operallons Fee (11'IOF) peuiuionJillngfees." 

CERTIFIED TO BE TRUE COPV 

Certitied that the above resolution was passed by the Board of Directors of Central Power 

Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited in its 64th  meeting held on 24 August 2020 and has .  

been duly recorded in the minutes book of the Company. 

I)istributlon:  
L Chief Financial Officer, CPPA (0) Ltd. 
li Chief (l-IR&A) Officer, CPPA (0) Ltd 

• CC for information: . . 

Chief Executivc Officer, CPPA (0) Ltd. 

Noman Raliq 
Company Secretary 

Page 2/2 

Slahen Plaza1  173 West Fazal-e-Hsq Reed Blue Arua, Is1anse1>d. 

Ph 051-9213c119 www,cprisgsv.pk  Fax 055-9213617 



Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited 
A Company of Government of Pakistan 

No. CPPA-G/2020/CS/ Ifl November, 2020 

BOARD RESOLUTION EX-il /6  

RESTRUCTURING FOR CREATION OF MARKET OPERAIOR(MOI 

A meeting of Board of Directors of Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited (CPPA-G) 
was held on 04 November 2020 at CPPA-G office, Shaheen Plaza, 73-west, Fazal-e-Haq Road, Blue 
Area Islamahad. 

The Board of DirectQrs of Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPA-G) has; 

I. Resolved that "Hiring of 23 Professional Staff in FY 2020-21 wider CPPA-G for 
creation of Market Operator, be and is hereby approved as follows; 

Position J Grade Plo. 
Market Develajment Positions 

Market Operations Head 0-10 1 
Lead fMarket Design & Siniulation G09 1, 
Senior specialist (credit cover Administration) 0-08 
Semior Specialist (/roduci Design & Market Evolution) 0-08 
S ecia/ist Credit cover Administration 0-06 1 
S cc/aSses in Product Desi n Si'nu!ation & Re: ,iiation 0-06 4 
Rusiness Process Restructuring Expert (Local Consultant) 

TOTAL ________________________ 
C'o,nmunicalion Department Positions 

Manager Cotnn:unicalioa (1-9 1 
Office Associate fConununicatipj - 0-5 1 
TOTAL , 2 

IT Department Positions 
Pricipa.l J)uto1,a.w Administrator 0-8 
Senior Software Engineer (1-6 

1 

Functional Analpsi 0-6 2 
Software Engineer 0-6 3 
Quality Assurance Analyst 0-6 1 

Power Engineer G-6 I 
Information Security Officer 0-6 1 

Project Coordinator G-6 I 

TOTAL 1] 

GRAND TOTAL (Positions) 23 

Page li'2 

Shaheen Plaza, 173 West, Fazat-e-Haq Road, Blue Area, islamabad, 
Ph: 051-9213619 wwwpppa.aavpk  Fax: 051-9213617 



'DistributiOn:  
1. chf Financial Officer, CPPA (0) Ltd. 
ii. Chief (HR&A) Officer, CPPA (0) Ltd. 

-iii. Chief Information Technology, CPPA (0) Ltd. 
0GM SMT). CPPA (0) ltd. 

Chiefxecutive Officer, CPPA (0) Ltd. 

Noman Rafiq': 
Company Secretary 

Page 2/2 

Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited 
A Company of Government of Pakistan 

IL Further Resolved that "Additional Budget of Rs. 101.464 million for F1' 2020-21 under 
CPPA-Gfor creation of Market Operator, be and is hereby approved asfol1ows 

ft Expense Stead 
Est. Budget 1n 
PlC/I (2020-21) 

1 
Hiring of MO Functions 
Dedicated 5taJJ(10 Positioizs) 

15, , 

2 
Hiring of Communications Staff 
(2 Positions.) 

3,676,920 

3 Hiring a/ITS/off (Ii Positions) 10,868,574 
Procurement of IT Hardware and 
Software 

71,200, 

Grand Total 101,464,594 

IlL Further Resolved that "cPPA-G !nanagenzent be and is hereby authorized for sending 
claim of additional Budget of Rs. 101464 million to NEPRA through Market 
Opera/ion Fee for FT 2020-21." 

CERTIFIED TO BE TRUE COPY 

Certified thai the above resolution was passed by the Board of Directors of Central Power 

Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited in its 65th  meeting held on 04' November 2020 and has 

been duly recorded in the minutes book of the Company. 

Shal,ccr, Plaza, 173 \Ycxt, Fazul-c-liaq Raad, Blu Arca, hiamabad. 
Ph: 051-9213619 wvw.cppacov.rk  Fax: 051-9213617 


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22



